

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

Case No. 2:19-cv-2491

JUDGE SARAH D. MORRISON

Magistrate Judge Elizabeth A. Preston Deavers

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiffs Melissa Cohen, Stanley M. Malone, and Michael Splaine (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) move the Court for an Order granting preliminary approval of the proposed settlement set forth in the concurrently filed Stipulation and Agreement of Compromise, Settlement, and Release dated May 25, 2022 (the “Stipulation”), attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Preliminary Approval Standard	6
B. The Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel with the Assistance of Respected Mediators and Lacks Any Deficiencies	8
C. The Notice Plan Is Appropriate and Should Be Approved.....	11
D. The Agreed-Upon Attorney’s Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable.....	12
IV. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-468, 2008 WL 495539 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2008)	11
<i>In re Big Lots Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-00445-MHW-KAJ (S.D. Ohio Apr. 6, 2018)	12
<i>Booth Family Tr. v. Jeffries</i> , No. 2:05-cv-0860-EAS-TPK (S.D. Ohio Nov. 01, 2011).....	12
<i>Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:11 CV 1332, 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011)	7
<i>In re Caremark Int’l, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	10
<i>Castillo v. Morales, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-650, 2015 WL 13022263 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2015)	9, 11
<i>Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat. City Bank</i> , No. 2:08-cv-1119, 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011).....	7
<i>Cross v. Ledford</i> , 120 N.E.2d 118 (Ohio 1954).....	10
<i>In re Gen. Tire and Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013)	11
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	13
<i>In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liability Litig.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	7, 8
<i>McDannold v. Star Bank, N.A.</i> , 261 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>In re McKesson Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-01850-CW (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2019).....	9

Priddy v. Edelman,
883 F.2d 438 (6th Cir. 1989)8

In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-2260, 2015 WL 11145134 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 30, 2015).....12

Robinson v. Ford Motor Co.,
Nos. 1:04-cv-844, 1:04-cv-845, 2005 WL 5253339 (S.D. Ohio June 15, 2005).....1, 6

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:08-md-1000, 2012 WL 2236692 (E.D. Tenn. June 15, 2012).....8

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)2, 6

Tenn. Ass’n of Health Maint. Orgs. v. Grier,
262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001)7

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
No. 05-cv-73991-DT, 2006 WL 891151 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006)8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(c)6

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil* § 1839 (3d ed. Apr. 2022 Update)7
